## BOROUGH OF MIDLAND PARK, NJ NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE is hereby given that Sealed Bids will be received by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Midland Park in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, on **September 14, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.** prevailing time, in the Municipal Building of the Borough of Midland Park, 280 Godwin Avenue, Midland Park, New Jersey, for the project known as:

## **2022 Road Resurfacing Program**

Copies of the plans and specifications and other contract documents are on file and opened to public inspection at said Municipal Building and sets of such documents may be obtained from David A. Hals, Borough Engineer, Schwanewede/Hals Engineering, 9 Post Road, Suite M-11, Oakland, New Jersey, (Phone: 201-337-0053) between 8:30 AM and 4:00 P.M., and upon payment of \$125.00, no part of which shall be refunded.

The successful bidder shall be required to comply with all provisions of the New Jersey prevailing local wage rates as determined by the New Jersey Department of Labor and Industry.

Bidders must enclose with their bid a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond for ten (10%) percent of the amount of their bid, but not to exceed \$20,000.00.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish bonds as follows:

- 1. Performance Bond in a sum equal to one hundred (100%) percent of the full amount of contract, and
- 2. Labor and Material Bond in a sum equal to one hundred (100%) percent of the full amount of contract.

Such Performance Bond and Labor and Material Bond must be furnished by the successful bidder simultaneously with the delivery of the executed contract by such bidder. Further, the successful bidder must furnish to the Borough of Midland Park Certificates of Insurance as required by the Contract Documents and an AIA form G703 complete in sufficient detail for this project.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of NJSA 10:5-31 et. seq. and NJAC 17:27 and the Affirmative Action Regulations.

Bidders are required to comply with the "Public Works Contractor Registration Act" and provide evidence of registration having been made prior to the date of bid opening.

The Mayor and Council reserve the right to waive any informality or to reject any and all bids.

By order of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Midland Park.

Wendy Martin Borough Clerk